Town of Brookline
Massachusetts
PLANNING BOARD
Town Hall, 3rd Floor
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445-6899
(617) 730-2130 Fax (617) 730-2442

Steve Heikin, Chairman
Robert Cook, Clerk
James Carr
Linda K. Hamlin
Blair Hines
Mathew Oudens
Mark J. Zarrillo

To:

Brookline Board of Appeals

From:

Brookline Planning Board
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January 11, 2018

Subject:

Subdivide lot, convert existing single family dwelling to a two family dwelling and
construct common driveway

Location:

808 Washington Street (Lots A & B)
Atlas Sheet: 21
Block: 95
Lot: 04

Case #:
2017‐0012
Zoning:
SC‐7
Lot Area (s.f.): 17,580

Board of Appeals Hearing: TBD
BACKGROUND
2/14/17‐ The Preservation Commission imposed an 18 month demolition stay because of the proposed
changes to the character defining features of the existing home, which is listed on the National Register.
4/6/17 – At Planning Board meeting, the Board found that the addition to the existing house was too
large and the design of the new house needed improvement. The applicant agreed to continue the case
and make revisions to the design.
10/26/17 – The applicant returned to the Planning Board with a revised design for the new single family
house that better complemented the historic home as well as a revised addition at the rear of the
existing home that pulled the addition away from the rear property line. The Board asked the applicant
to improve the setback condition.
12/7/17 – The applicant returned with a revised design of the single‐family house as well as two options
for the rear of the historic house – one lowered attached addition and one detached garage design. The
Planning Board indicated that they would prefer the scheme with the detached garage. They also did
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not support the re‐design of the single family house. The Board asked to applicant to return at a later
date with a refined detached garage plan and revert to the original single‐family house design.

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
808 Washington Street is an existing single‐family, two and a half story home located near the
intersection of Downing Road, near the Boston line. The house sits on a rise above the street level. The
existing home was built in 1806 in the Federal style and is known as the Timothy Corey House. It is
individually listed on the National Register of Historic Places. The neighborhood consists of smaller
single‐family homes as well as attached row houses.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Jonathan Raisz, proposes to subdivide the existing lot. The lot was previously 17,581
square feet total and will now consist of two lots. The existing single family home will remain on the new
“Lot B” (now 9,844 square feet) and will be converted into a two family home. An addition will be
added at the rear of the existing home to add a master suite and a garage. On the newly created “Lot A,”
(7,737 square feet) a 28’ x 36’ single family dwelling will be constructed. A shared driveway will serve
both houses. The single family house will contain 2,686 square feet and the two‐family home will total
4,922 square feet.
The applicant has made revisions to the proposal since the first Planning Board meeting. The proposal
now includes a revised addition at the rear. The proposed addition now consists of a small two‐story
addition and a one‐story double car garage with no living space above. The residential unit has been
significantly reduced in size. There is now an eight and a half foot setback to the rear property line. The
new single family home was redesigned to serve as a complement to the historic home.
> “LOT A” (New single family)
FINDINGS
Section 5.09.2.a – Design Review
4. Community and Environmental Impact and Design Standards: Any structure which fronts on
Washington Street requires a special permit subject to the design review standards listed under Section
5.09.4(a‐l). The relevant sections of the design review standards are described below:
a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape: No public shade trees will be affected. Existing trees on
the lot will be evaluated and only removed if diseased or in the path of construction. Existing
trees in front of the existing house will be thinned and the largest specimens preserved. New
plantings to increase privacy and screening from adjacent lots will be installed.
b. Relation of Buildings to Environment: Proposed development will relate harmoniously to
existing landscape. The addition to the existing house is in keeping with the New England
tradition of carriage barn extensions to primary dwellings. The new house will fill a gap in the
streetscape and bring the property more into line with existing neighborhood density.
c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood: The existing
neighborhood is an eclectic mix of building forms and masses, the project harmonizes with the
adjacent structures. The new house with its steep pitched dormer and verticality provides a
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counterpoint to the horizontality and low pitched roof of the existing house. The new house
employs symmetry to complement the symmetry of the existing house.
d. Open Space: Considerable open space is maintained in the front of the site to benefit the
streetscape.
e. Circulation: The project uses the existing curb cut and maintains the existing retaining walls and
stairs.
f.

Stormwater Drainage: Stormwater drainage will be managed on site, and new hard surfaces
such as driveways walkways and patios will be constructed with pervious materials wherever
feasible.

g. Utility Service: Utilities will be underground for both buildings, there will be no transformers.
h. Advertising Features: No signage.
i.

Special Features: No special features.

j.

Safety and Security: Project as designed increases neighborhood safety.

k. Heritage: Existing historic house will be restored with no changes to the front or side elevations.
l.

Microclimate: Microclimate impact minimal.

m. Energy Efficiency: State of the art energy conservation measures to be incorporated in
renovation and new construction, and use of solar panels will be evaluated for the rear of the
new house.

Section 5.22 – Floor Area Ratio

Floor Area

Allowed

Proposed

Floor Area Ratio
(% of allowed)

.35
(100%)

.347
(100%)

Finding

Complies
Floor Area (s.f.)

2,708

2,686
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Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements
Section 5.54.2 – Exceptions for Existing Alignment

Dimensional
Requirements

Required
(existing
alignment)

Required
(SC‐7
district)

Existing

Proposed

Relief Required

Front Yard Setback

40 feet*

20 feet*

n/a

19.2 feet

Special Permit**

* Under Section 5.54.2, “if the alignment of two of more existing buildings on lots on either or both sides of a lot …
is farther from the street than the required front yard depth, the average of the existing alignment of all buildings
within 150 feet of said lot shall be the required front yard …” In this case, the average is 46 feet. The requirement
for an SC‐7 district is 20 feet.
** Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit yard and/or setback requirements if
counterbalancing amenity is provided.

Section 6.04.5e – Design of All Off‐Street Parking Facilities
The Board of Appeals may by special permit authorize the owners of adjoining properties to establish
common driveways under mutual easements provided that any such special permit shall not become
effective until the easement has been recorded.

>LOT “B” (Exiting single family converted to two family)
FINDINGS
Section 5.09.2.a – Design Review
See above for Community and Environmental Impact and Design Standards
Section 4.07 – Table of Use Regulations, Use #3
A special permit is required for a detached dwelling converted for two‐family occupancy that has
external evidence of conversion.
Section 5.05 – Conversion
In the case of a conversion of a single‐family detached dwelling to a two‐family dwelling in an SC, the
structure shall conform to all dimensional requirements in Section 5.01, however, the Board of Appeals
by special permit may waive any of said dimensional requirements except minimum lot size, provided
that no previously existing non conformity to such requirements is increased and provided that all other
requirements of this by‐law for such conversions are met.
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Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio

Floor Area

Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Floor Area Ratio
(% of allowed)

.50
(100%)

.39
(78%)

.49
(98%)

Finding

Complies
Floor Area (s.f.)

4,922

3,808

4,769

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirements
Dimensional Requirements

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief Required

Rear Yard Setback

30 feet

43 feet

8.6 feet

Special Permit*

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit yard and/or setback requirements if
a counterbalancing amenity is provided.

Section 6.04.5e – Design of All Off‐Street Parking Facilities
The Board of Appeals may by special permit authorize the owners of adjoining properties to establish
common driveways under mutual easements provided that any such special permit shall not become
effective until the easement has been recorded.

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board does not oppose this proposal to subdivide a large lot, construct an addition on the
existing residence, convert it from a single to a two family, and build a new single family dwelling. The
Board feels comfortable with the design of the new single‐family home which has been reverted back to
an original iteration of the design that complements the existing historic house. The Planning Board
appreciates that the architect responded to many of their original comments and changed the façade of
the proposed new home. While front yard setback relief is needed for the new home, this is a result of
the “existing alignment” of the immediate abutter to the north which is set exceptionally far from the
street. The home has a proposed 19.2 foot setback which is typical and appropriate for the
neighborhood.
The Board recognizes that the applicant has explored various scenarios and iterations for the addition at
the rear of the existing historic home. While the previous design increased the setback at the rear, this
proposal involved wrapping the addition around the side of the home. With consultation from the
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Preservation staff, the applicant has chosen to keep the addition completely at the rear of the structure
and has lowered its height to minimize impact to the rear abutter. The Board supports this reduction in
massing but encourages the applicant to explore any further options for further reducing the size of the
units and increasing the setback by any additional amount. The Board understands that the architect
worked closely with the neighbors on this most recent version and all parties have agreed to the current
scheme for a single‐story attached double garage with no living space above.
The Board would like to ensure that the new house and landscaping will be complementary to the
existing home and that abutters are in support of these changes. The final plans should therefore be
subject to design review by the Planning Board.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan by Stephen DeRoche dated
1/8/2018 and floor plans and elevations by Jonathan Raisz Architect dated 12/19/17 subject to the
following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for the new house, the applicant shall submit a final
site plan showing change to driveway setback, landscaping plan, floor plans and elevations,
subject to review and approval by the Planning Board.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for the addition to the existing house, the applicant
shall submit a final site plan, landscaping, floor plans, and elevations subject to review and
approval of the Planning Board, and elevations, façade details and improvements to the existing
home to the Preservation Commission for its review and approval.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a construction management
plan, subject to the review and approval of the Building Commissioner, with a copy to the
Planning Department.
4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for each house, the applicant shall submit to the
Building Commissioner, for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
Decision: 1) final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; 2) a
final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; and 3) evidence
that easements for the common driveway and the Board of Appeals decision have been
recorded at the Registry of Deeds.

Knm/pss
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